

## Office of the City Clerk

City Hall 121 N. LaSalle St. Room 107 Chicago, IL 60602 www.chicityclerk.com

## Legislation Text

File #: O2017-147, Version: 1

#### **ORDINANCE**

#### BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CfTY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHIC A GO:

SECTION 1. Title 17 of the Municipal Code of Chicago, the Chicago Zoning Ordinance, is hereby amended by changing ail the B3-2 Community Shopping District symbols and indications as shown on Map Ne.9-H in the area bounded by

beginning at the alley next west of 3rd parallel to North Wolcott Avenue; West Byron Street; North Lincoln Avenue; and a line 40 feet northwest of the intersection of West Byron Street and North Lincoln Avenue as measured at the easterly right-of-way of North Lincoln Avenue and perpendicular thereto (which is a point 87.51 feet north of West Byron Street at the west right-of-way line of the alley next west of and parallel to North Wolcott Avenue) ToB,

to those of a B3-3 Community Shopping District and a corresponding uses district is hereby established in the area above described.

SECTION 2. This ordinance shall be in force and effect horn and after its passage and due publication.

Common addresses of property: 3901 -03 North Lincoln Avenue

lfor7T<

17-13-0303-C (1) Narrative Zoning Analysis

3901-03 North Lincoln Avenue. Chicago, Illinois

Proposed Zoning: B3-3 Community Shopping District Lot Area:

6,141.8 square feet

Proposed Land Use: The Applicant is seeking a zoning change in order to permit the renovation

and expansion of the existing three-story mixed-use building - into a four-story mixed-use building. The proposal calls for the erection of a one-story vertical addition and a four-story rear addition. Upon completion, the newly renovated and expanded building will contain commercial/retail space at grade level and twelve (12) dwelling units - above (Floors 2 thru 4). The newly renovated and expanded building will be masonry and glass in construction and measure 44 feet^l inches in height. Due to its close proximity to the CTA - Elevated Train Stations, the Applicant is proposing to permit the proposal, pursuant to the Transit Oriented Development (TOD) Ordinance. As such, there will be onsite parking for six (6) vehicles, located at grade level - off the Public Alley, at the rear of the property.

- A) The Project's Floor Area Ratio: 20,179 square feet (3.3 FAR)
  - \* The Applicant is providing at least 50% of its required ARO units within the proposed building, and therefore, is seeking an FAR increase up to 3.5, pursuant to the TOD Ordinance.
- B) The Project's Density (Lot Area Per Dwelling Unit): 12 dwelling units (1,023.6 square feet)
- C) The amount of off-street parking: 6 parking spaces; at least 24 bicycle parking spaces

  \*The Applicant is seeking a 50% reduction in the amount of required parking, from 12

  spaces to 6 spaces, pursuant to the TOD Ordinance.
- D) Setbacks:

#### reduction tpjhe required O



0\_ or (

- a. Front Setback: 0 feet-0 inches
- b. Rear Setback: 10 feet-7 inches \*The Applicant will seek a Variation for a rear setback, for all residential floors.
- c. Side Setbacks: North: 0 feet-0 inches South: 0 feet-0 inches
- E) Building Height:

44 feet-4 inches

Isl Hit p =

S c | | i °" us o P IKS 2 d 3901 NORTH LINCOLN SP-

### File #: O2017-147, Version: 1

i s

LU ZD

LU ><

o o

ie

O

0

G)

0

(Si O

00 <

u



Qh-vi

cO CD ID

.

< CDl-

qOzd

File #: O2017-147, Version: 1

LL

QZ

r"iu

LUXrjj Q£LUC£

ls

# SIS

t∪J aoj|3b∎

# in

ا""

## FINAL FOR



RODOCED OT AN AUTODESK EDOCATIONAL PROSOCI

PRODUCED BY AN AUTODESK KDUCATIOKAL PHOOUCT

PRODUCED BY AN AUTODESK EDUCATIONAL PRODUCT

PRODUCED UY AN AUTODESK EDUCATIONAL PRODUCT